

No. 19-3169

---

# In the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

---

*Cook County, Illinois, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

*v.*

*United States Department of Homeland Security, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of  
Illinois, No. 19-cv-06334 (Judge Gary Feinerman)

---

## **AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Mark S. Venezia  
Lew J. Olowski  
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE  
25 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
Phone: (202) 232-5590  
mvenezia@irli.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

**CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Appellate Court No: 19-3169

Short Caption: Cook County, Illinois et al v. Wolf et al

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Rule is a permissible construction of “public charge.” .....	2
a. The district court erred by ignoring the plain meaning of “public charge.” .....	2
b. The Rule is consistent with statutory language construing “public charge.” .....	4
c. The Rule is consistent with the historical meaning of “public charge.” .....	6
II. The Immigration and Naturalization Service’s Field Guidance of 1999 is an arbitrary interpretation of “public charge.” .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	17
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , instead. 239 U.S. 3 (1915) .....	3, 4, 7
<i>Indiana v. EPA</i> , 796 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Lewis v. Thompson</i> , 252 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>NAACP v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Patrickson v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990) .....	16
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	3

### Statutes

1903 Amendments, 32 Stat. 1213 .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4).....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(B) .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(C) .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1183A.....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1601 .....	5, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1601(2) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1601(5) .....	5, 10

8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(1).....15

8 U.S.C. § 1611(c)(1).....15

8 U.S.C. § 1621(c) .....10

8 U.S.C. § 1631(a) .....15

8 U.S.C. § 1631(c) .....15

8 U.S.C. § 1631(f).....15

Act of February 20, 1907, § 26, 34 Stat. 907.....9

Act of February 5, 1917, 39 Stat. 874.....8

Act of Mar. 3, 1891, 26 Stat. 1084.....8

Act of March 3, 1875, 18 Stat. 477 .....8

Act of March 3, 1903, Sec. 26; 32 Stat. 1220.....8

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 553.....13

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, P.L. 104-108 (Sept. 30, 1996).....10

Immigration Act of 1882, 22 Stat. 214 (August 3, 1882).....8

Immigration Act of 1990 § 601(a).....9

Immigration and Nationality Act § 212(a)(4).....10

Immigration and Nationality Act § 212(a)(7).....9

Immigration and Nationality Act § 212(a)(8).....9

Immigration and Nationality Act § 212(a)(15).....9

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Act of 1996, P.L. 104-193.....9

## Other Authorities

5 Gordon et al., <i>Immigration Law and Procedure</i> , § 63.05[2] (Rel. 164 2018) ...	7, 9
64 Fed. Reg. 28676 .....	14
64 Fed. Reg. 28677 .....	16
64 Fed. Reg. 28689 (May 26, 1999) .....	16
8 C.F.R. § 212.102 (1999) .....	14
83 Fed. Reg. 51133 .....	14
84 Fed. Reg. 41292 .....	2, 5
<i>Affidavits of Support and Sponsorship Regulations: A Practitioners Guide</i> , (CLINIC June 1999) .....	12
Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951) .....	3
Department of State Cable No. 97-State-196108 (May 27, 1997) .....	12
Department of State Cable No. 97-State-228462 (December 6, 1997) .....	12
E. P. HUTCHINSON, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF AMERICAN IMMIGRATION POLICY, 1798–1965 (Univ. of Penn. Press, 1981) .....	8
<i>Field Guidance on Inadmissibility and Deportability on Public Charge Grounds</i> , 64 Fed. Reg. 28689 (May 26, 1999) .....	13
H.R. Report (Conference Report) No. 104-828 at 240–41 (1996) .....	11
JAMES R. EDWARDS, JR., PUBLIC CHARGE DOCTRINE: A FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLE OF AMERICAN IMMIGRATION POLICY 2 (Center for Immigration Studies 2001) .....	7
Letters from HHS to state Medicaid and TANF directors (December 17, 1997) ...	12
